
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

------------------------------------------------------------ 
In re: 
 
LIBBEY GLASS INC., et al., 1 
 
     Debtors. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------ 

x 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
x 

 
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 20-11439 (LSS) 
 
(Jointly Administered) 
 
 

 
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

 
I, Joudeleen C. Frans, depose and say that I am employed by Prime Clerk LLC (“Prime 

Clerk”), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-captioned chapter 11 cases. 
 
On July 8, 2020, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of Prime Clerk 

caused the following documents to be served by the method set forth on the Core/2002 Service 
List attached hereto as Exhibit A and (2) by first class mail on the CM-ECF Parties Service List 
attached hereto as Exhibit B; and (3) via email on the CM-ECF Parties Service List attached hereto 
as Exhibit C: 

 Notice of Deadline for the Filing of Proofs of Claim, including for Claims Asserted Under 
Section 503(b)(9) of the Bankruptcy Code [Docket No. 240] (the “Bar Date Notice”) 

 Proof of Claim Form, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit D (the “Proof of Claim 
Form”) 

On July 8, 2020, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of Prime Clerk 
caused the Bar Date Notice and Proof of Claim form (1) customized to include the name and 
address of the party, to be served via first class mail on the Master Mailing List attached hereto as 
Exhibit E, (2) customized to include the name and address of the party, and the debtor, amount, 
nature and classification of the scheduled claim, to be served via first class mail on the parties 
listed on the Schedule DEF Service List attached hereto as Exhibit F, and (3) customized to 
include the name and address of the party and an indication that the party appears on Schedule G, 
to be served via first class mail on parties listed on the Schedule G Service List attached hereto as 
Exhibit G. 

 

 
1  The Debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification 
number, are: Libbey Glass Inc. (4107), Libbey Inc. (9357), Libbey.com LLC (6913), Syracuse China Company 
(1904), The Drummond Glass Company (0383), LGC Corp. (6034), LGAC LLC (0497), World Tableware Inc. 
(1231), LGFS Inc. (0975), LGAU Corp. (5531), LGA4 Corp. (5673), and LGA3 Corp. (1505). The Debtors’ 
address is P.O. Box 10060, Toledo, Ohio 43699-0060. 
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    2          SRF 43817 & 43828 

On July 8, 2020, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of Prime Clerk 
caused the Bar Date Notice to be served via Overnight Mail or Next Day Business Service on the 
banks, brokers, dealer agents, nominees or their agents (collectively, the “Nominees”) listed on the 
service list attached hereto as Exhibit H. The Nominees were provided with instructions and 
sufficient quantities of the aforementioned document to distribute to the beneficial owners of the 
Debtors’ public securities.   

In addition to the service detailed above, on July 9, 2020, at my direction and under my 
supervision, employees of Prime Clerk caused the Bar Date Notice to be served via Email on the 
service list attached hereto as Exhibit I. 

Dated: July 16, 2020 

/s/ Joudeleen C. Frans_____ 
Joudeleen C. Frans 

State of New York 
County of New York 

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on July 16, 2020, by Joudeleen C. 
Frans, proved to me based on satisfactory evidence to be the person who appeared before 
me.  

/s/ KELSEY LYNNE GORDON 
Notary Public, State of New York 
No. 01GO6405463  
Qualified in Kings County 
Commission Expires March 9, 2024 

Case 20-11439-LSS    Doc 297    Filed 07/21/20    Page 2 of 151

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Exhibit A 
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Exhibit A
Core/2002 Service List

Served as set forth below

DESCRIPTION NAME ADDRESS EMAIL METHOD OF SERVICE

Top 30 Unsecured Creditors and Committee Of Unsecured Creditors A.A. Boos & Sons, Inc. 

Attn: Cheryl Koeniger, CFO
2015 Pickle Road
Oregon OH 43616

CherylKoeniger@aaboos.com
Jeff@HKP‐Law.com First Class Mail and Email

Co‐Counsel to the Lender Group and Cortland Capital Market 
Services LLC, in its separate capacities as Prepetition Term Facility 
Agent and DIP Term Loan Agent Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP

Attn: Lucas B. Barrett
250 W. 55th Street
New York NY 10019‐9710 lucas.barrett@arnoldporter.com First Class Mail and Email

Local Counsel and Counsel to Ad Hoc Group, Counsel to the 
Crossholder Ad Hoc Committee, Counsel to the Lender Group, DIP 
Term Loan Agent and Prepetition Term Loan Agent, Co‐Counsel to 
the Lender Group and Cortland Capital Market Services LLC, in its 
separate capacities as Prepetition Term Facility Agent and DIP Term 

Loan Agent Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP

Attn: Michael D. Messersmith, Seth J. Kleinman, and Sarah Gryll
70 West Madison Street
Suite 4200
Chicago IL 60602‐4321

michael.messersmith@arnoldporter.com
seth.kleinman@arnoldporter.com
sarah.gryll@arnoldporter.com Email

Counsel to The State of Michigan Department of Treasury
Attorney General & Assistant Attorney 
General

Attn: Dana Nessel, Katherine C. Kerwin 
Cadillac Place, Ste. 10‐200
3030 W. Grand Blvd.
Detroit MI 48202 kerwink@michigan.gov First Class Mail and Email

Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors Bayard, P.A.

Attn: Neil B. Glassman, Scott D. Cousins, Erin R. Fay, Sophie E. Macon
600 N. King Street
Suite 400
Wilmington DE 19801

nglassman@bayardlaw.com
scousins@bayardlaw.com
efay@bayardlaw.com
smacon@bayardlaw.com Email

Counsel to IAM Local 105 Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C.

Attn: Joshua B. Shiffrin
805 15th Street, NW St. 1000
Washington DC 20005 jshiffrin@bredhoff.com Email

Counsel to IAM Local 105 Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C.

Attn: Joshua Rosenthal
805 15th Street, NW St. 1000
Washington DC 20005 jrosenthal@bredhoff.com Email

Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors Brown Rudnick LLP

Attn: Robert J. Stark, Andrew M. Carty, Uriel Pinelo
7 Times Square
New York NY 10036

rstark@brownrudnick.com
acarty@brownrudnick.com
upinelo@brownrudnick.com First Class Mail and Email

Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors Brown Rudnick LLP

Attn: Steven B. Levine
One Financial Center
Boston MA 02111 slevine@brownrudnick.com First Class Mail and Email

Counsel to Oracle America, Inc. Buchalter, A Professional Corporation

Attn: Shawn M. Christianson
55 Second Street
17th Floor
San Francisco CA 94105‐3493 schristianson@buchalter.com Email

Counsel for United Steelworkers Cohen, Weiss and Simon LLP

Attn: Richard M. Seltzer, Esquire & Melissa S. Woods, Esquire
900 Third Avenue, 21st Floor
New York NY 10036

rseltzer@cwsny.com
mwoods@cwsny.com Email

Counsel to Genesis Alkali LP Curtin & Heefner LLP

Attn: Robert Szwajkos
1040 Stony Hill Road
Suite 150
Yardley PA 19067 rsz@curtinheefner.com Email

Delaware Attorney General Delaware Attorney General

Attn Bankruptcy Dept
Carvel State Office Bldg
820 N French St 6th Fl
Wilmington DE 19801 attorney.general@state.de.us First Class Mail and Email

Delaware Division of Revenue Delaware Division of Revenue

Attn: Zillah Frampton
820 N French St 
Wilmington DE 19801 FASNotify@state.de.us First Class Mail and Email

Delaware Secretary of State Delaware Secretary of State

Corporations Franchise Tax
PO Box 898
Dover  DE 19903 dosdoc_Ftax@state.de.us First Class Mail and Email

Delaware State Treasury Delaware State Treasury

Attn Bankruptcy Dept
820 Silver Lake Blvd Ste 100
Dover  DE 19904 statetreasurer@state.de.us First Class Mail and Email

Environmental Protection Agency ‐ Region 3 Environmental Protection Agency

Attn Bankruptcy Dept
1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia PA 19103‐2029 First Class Mail

In re:  Libbey Glass Inc., et al.
Case No. 20‐11439 (LSS) Page 1 of 6
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Exhibit A
Core/2002 Service List

Served as set forth below

DESCRIPTION NAME ADDRESS EMAIL METHOD OF SERVICE

Counsel to the DIP ABL Agent and Prepetition ABL Agents, Counsel to 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as agent Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

Attn: Dimitri G. Karcazes, Joseph D. Zizzo, Prisca M. Kim, Jenna A. Ward, & 
Nicole P. Bruno
55 East Monroe
Suite 3300
Chicago IL 60603

dimitri.karcazes@goldbergkohn.com
joseph.zizzo@goldbergkohn.com
prisca.kim@goldbergkohn.com
jenna.ward@goldbergkohn.com
nicole.bruno@goldbergkohn.com First Class Mail and Email

Counsel to 41 Madison L.P. Golenbock Eiseman Assor Bell & Peskoe LLP

Attn: Jonathan l. Flaxer and Michael S. Weinstein
711 Third Avenue
New York NY 10017

jflaxer@golenbock.com
mweinstein@golenbock.com First Class Mail and Email

Counsel to STAG Industrial Holdings, LLC GOULSTON & STORRS PC

Attn: Douglas B. Rosner, Esq.
400 Atlantic Avenue
Boston MA 02110‐3333 drosner@goulstonstorrs.com Email

Counsel to International Business Machines Corp (IBM) IBM Corporation

Attn: Rodrigo Alonso Rodriguez Gonzalez
Carretera al Castillo 2200
El Quince
El Saito, Jalisco 45680 Mexico alonsorg@mx1.ibm.com First Class Mail and Email

Internal Revenue Service Internal Revenue Service

Centralized Insolvency Operation
2970 Market Street
Mail Stop 5 Q30 133
Philadelphia PA 19104‐5016 First Class Mail

Internal Revenue Service Internal Revenue Service

Centralized Insolvency Operation
P.O. Box 7346
Philadelphia PA 19101‐7346 First Class Mail

Counsel to Debtor Latham & Watkins LLP

Attn: George A. Davis, Keith A. Simon, David Hammerman, Anu Yerramalli, & 
Madeleine C. Parish
885 Third Avenue
New York NY 10022

george.davis@lw.com
keith.simon@lw.com
david.hammerman@lw.com
anu.yerramalli@lw.com
madeleine.parish@lw.com Email

Counsel for United Steelworkers Law Office of Susan E. Kaufman, LLC

Attn: Susan E. Kaufman, Esquire
919 N. Market Street, Suite 460
Wilmington DE 19801 skaufman@skaufmanlaw.com Email

Counsel to Dallas County Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson, LLP

Attn: Elizabeth Weller
2777 N. Stemmons Freeway
Suite 1000
Dallas TX 75207 dallas.bankruptcy@publicans.com Email

Counsel to Bay Corrugated Container, Inc. Maddin, Hauser, Roth & Heller, P.C.

Attn: David M. Eisenberg
28400 Northwestern Highway, Suite 200
Southfield MI 48034 deisnberg@maddinhauser.com Email

Counsel to Missouri Department of Revenue
Missouri Department of Revenue, 
Bankruptcy Unit

Attn: Steven A. Ginther
PO Box 475
301 W. High Street, Room 670
Jefferson City MO 65105‐0475 deecf@dor.mo.gov First Class Mail and Email

The Attorneys General For the States in Which the Debtors Conduct 
Business National Association of Attorneys General

Attn: Karen Cordry
1850 M St., NW 12th Floor
Washington DC 20036 kcordry@naag.org Email

Counsel to State of Ohio, Ohio Environmental Protection Agency, 
and the Ohio Department of Natural Resources Office of the Attorney General of Ohio

Attn: Michael E. Idzkowski, Timothy J. Kern
Asst. AG, Environmental Enforcement Section
30 East Broad St, 25th Fl
Columbus OH 43215 michael.idzkowski@ohioattorneygeneral.gov, timothy.kern@ohioattorneygeneral.gov First Class Mail and Email

Counsel to The Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, Unclaimed 
Property Division Office of the Attorney General of Texas

Attn: Jason B. Binford, Layla D. Milligan
Bankruptcy & Collections Division
P. O. Box 12548‐ MC 008
Austin TX 78711‐2548

jason.binford@oag.texas.gov
layla.milligan@oag.texas.gov First Class Mail and Email

United States Trustee, District of Delaware Office of the United States Trustee

Attn: Benjamin Hackman
J. Caleb Boggs Federal Building
844 King St., Ste 2207, Lockbox 35
Wilmington DE 19801 USTPRegion03.WL.ECF@USDOJ.GOV First Class Mail and Email

Committee Of Unsecured Creditors Packaging Corp. of America

Attn: Jack Mauro
1 North Field Court
Lake Forest IL 60045 JMauro@Packagingcorp.com First Class Mail and Email

Committee Of Unsecured Creditors Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.

Attn: Cynthia Wong
1200 K Street, NW
Washington DC 20005 wong.cynthia@pbgc.gov First Class Mail and Email

In re:  Libbey Glass Inc., et al.
Case No. 20‐11439 (LSS) Page 2 of 6
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